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Levels of Learning in Anglo-Saxon Worcester: 
the Evidence Re-assessed1 

Christine Thijs 

A large number of surviving Anglo-Saxon manuscripts are associated with 

Worcester Cathedral, which is generally considered one of the most important 

monastic foundations of the period. King Alfred recruited seven scholars, of 

which no fewer than four were active in Worcester and surrounding areas in 

south-west Mercia, to assist him in his programme of translating books that he 

considered '6a [. . .] nidbeSyrfesta [. . .] eallum monnum to witanne' [most 

necessary for all men to know].3 In spite of Simon Keynes's and Michael 

Lapidge's claim that there was only a 'meagre [. . .] record of intellectual 

achievement during an otherwise barren century',4 it is reasonable to surmise, 

inter alia from Alfred's recruitment of the Worcester scholars, that the centre had 

already reached respectable levels of scholarship in the latter half of the ninth 

century. Since Wolfgang Keller's and Ivor Atkins's sizable studies,5 a number of 

publications have appeared on issues pertaining to the literary activity at 

Worcester at various times. This article presents an overview of the evidence as well 

as some justifiable deductions and extrapolations in order to arrive at a more fully 

informed picture of Worcester's intellectual development in general, and particularly 

of the calibre of scholarly expertise at the time of Alfred's educational reform. 

The evidence for learning levels in the Worcester area is quite limited for 

the period prior to the end of the ninth century. Alfred's complaint about the 

virtually general ignorance of Latin may have been, as some have suggested, 

dressed in rhetorical exaggeration. 

Swa clasne hio wass oSfeallenu on Angelkynne dajtte swiQe feawe 

waeron behionan Humbre be hiora Senunga cuSen understandan 

on Englisc, o55e furSum an aerendgewrit of Lasdene on Englisc 
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areccan; & ic wene Saette nauht monige begeondan Humbre 
naeren. Swa feawe hiora wasron Sastte ic furSum anne anlepne ne 
masg geSencean besuSan Temese 5a 5a ic to rice feng. 
[It (i.e. learning) had declined so utterly among the English that 
there were very few on this side of the Humber who could 
understand their divine service in English, or who could even 
translate a letter from Latin into English; and I know that there 
were not many on the other side of the Humber. There were so 
few of them that I could not even think of a single one south of 
the Thames at the time when I acceeded to the kingship.] 

It does, however, clearly indicate that scholastic centres in general had suffered at 

least a significant recession. Ralph Davis seems to imply that Alfred was simply 

contradicting himself: 

Provided that we interpret the word 'few' loosely, it need not 
contain any specific untruth, but it hardly prepares us for the fact 
that of the seven of Alfred's literary advisers whose names are 
known, four came from Mercia. There is every reason to believe 
that in that part of England a vigorous literary tradition had 
survived, but in this statement Alfred ignored it, with the result 
that the magnitude of the educational achievement of his own 
reign was enhanced.8 

However, one can deduce that Alfred did not consider Mercia (the territory of the 
Hwicce, the Angles, the Mercians, and the Magonsaetan) part of his own 'entire 
country'; although it fell within Alfred's sphere of influence,9 it was at that stage 
still a separate kingdom. His turning to south-west Mercia to engage Wasrferth as 
learned assistant, then, like his recruitment of three other scholars from Wales, 
Saxony and Flanders, indicates that Alfred expected to find in these places the 
presence of teachers and books, and thus of scribes and the makings of a library 
whose calibre was not available in his own country. 

Worcester's proximity to several Roman roads provided connections with 
Wessex and the east," the Malvern Hills offered protection from the West, and 
the river Severn allowed access to the sea, while the inhospitable coasts of the 
Bristol Channel precluded Viking attacks. All these factors contributed to the 
flourishing of Worcester and its development of an economic base. Numerous 
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royal grants of land testify that the episcopal see and the monasteries in the 
immediate vicinity received the patronage of the Mercian kings in the eighth 
century. Such donations inevitably resulted in a thoroughly Mercian political 
and economic orientation and they generated an enhanced material affluence, 
which was a prerequisite for the development of a library, as is clear from the 
high prices paid for manuscripts. Of course, if manuscripts were bought, it is 
plausible to infer that there would have been people able to read them, to use their 
contents for teaching, and to copy them. This in itself was likely to instigate and 
inspire the production of more literature. 

A considerable number of charters, dating from throughout the ninth 
century, present bishops of Worcester and monasteries in the immediate vicinity 
as parties to transactions or donations of land, or in agreements or disputes, 
indicating a stable economical environment throughout the period of the Viking 
attacks, during which most of Mercia was ravaged together with the rest of the 
country. While other monasteries lost their riches and valuable manuscripts, and 
had to start building up a collection all over again (if they had the means and 
commitment), Worcester, and perhaps other centres in south-west Mercia, may 
have suffered no significant interruption to their intellectual development since 
the seventh century, when Irish teachers were in England.1 This would explain 
why Alfred turned to south-west Mercia to find Latinists well versed in theology. 
It is conceivable that more were engaged than the four mentioned by Asser, and it 
is certain that others would have continued studying, teaching and writing in 
Worcester, and possibly in other centres about which no information has survived. 

Alfred's military successes against the Danes had firmly established respect 
for his power and authority in the rest of 'England'. The Worcester area, which 
was never involved in military operations, was to be approached in a different 
way. While there is not much clear documentary evidence that previous kings of 
Wessex invested in Worcester as a manifestation of political power, Alfred was 
clearly interested both in the standards of learning possessed by the Worcester 
monasteries and in expanding his network of influence into this very affluent 
boundary region, thereby opening up the possibility of annexing the rest of 
Mercia. Such political aims also seem to underlie Alfred's giving his daughter 
^Ethelflaed in marriage to ^Ethelred Ealdorman of Mercia. The recruitment of four 
(probably south-west) Mercian scholars may have been a strategic move 
containing a political statement of power, possibly inspired by Charlemagne's 
example of inviting advisors and scholars from many areas (such as Alcuin of 
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York, a prominent figure well-known in England). Asser emphasises the scholars' 

Mercian origins: 

At tunc Deus [. . .] transmisit Werfrithum [. . .] Wigernensis 
ecclesiae episcopum [. . .] deinde Plegmundum, Mercium genere, 
Dorobernensis ecclesiae archiepiscopum, venerabilem scilicet 
virum, sapientia praeditum; iEfhelstan quoque et Werwulfum, 
sacerdotes et capellanos, Mercios genere, eruditos. Quos quatuor 
[sic] yElfred rex de Mercia ad se advocaverat [ . . . ] . 
[But then God [. . .] sent Waerferth, [. . .] bishop of the church of 
Worcester [. . .] and subsequently Plegmund, a Mercian by race, 
archbishop of the church of Canterbury, an obviously venerable 
man, considerably gifted with wisdom; and also yEthelstan and 
Werwulf, erudite priests and chaplains and Mercians by race. 
King Alfred summoned these four from Mercia.] 

Interestingly, all but one of the scholars (Waerferth) are explicitly said to belong 
to the Mercian race ('Mercius genere'). Therefore the distinct impression arises 
that Asser meant to present the cathedral of Worcester as part of Mercia, as well 
as drawing attention to the four clerics' learning. Given Worcester's undisturbed 
development, it is a reasonable assumption that they all originated from, or at 
least were trained in, the Worcester area, but Asser refers to them non-specifically 
as 'four men from Mercia' ('Quos quatuor [. . .] de Mercia'). Thus he evokes a 
sense of unity between the old kingdom of Mercia as a whole and Alfred's 
Wessex, and simultaneously expresses appreciation for their contribution to the 
success of Alfred's cultural development of his whole territory, which he so 
strikingly called 'Angelcynn' in spite of his own Saxon descent. The Anglo-

Saxon Chronicle, charters, and ninth-century coinage, as demonstrated by 
Keynes, equally provide evidence that from the early 880s onwards, Alfred was 
incorporating Mercia into his 'kingdom of the Anglo-Saxons' (consisting of 
'English' Mercia, Wessex, Kent and Sussex). These efforts support the suggestion 
that at the time he wrote the prefatory letter to the Pastoral Care south-west 
Mercia was not effectively a province of his own realm yet. 
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Literary Activity in Pre-Alfredian Worcester 

Oftfor's Time 

The evidence of learning and the presence of books in early Worcester is, again, 

sparse. As Patrick Sims-Williams remarks, 'biblical study was the ground and 
20 

apex of all other studies'. In the early medieval context, however, as he goes on 
to say, this presupposes the availability of a text of the Bible, or, as was more 
usually the case, of individual books or groups of books of the Bible, which 
would be in Latin and would thus require a grammar and commentaries, and a 
teacher to instruct in both Latin and theology. Bede's account of Oftfor's studies, 
travels, and consecration as bishop (691-693/4) is the first recorded and only 
pre-Alfredian document illustrating education in Worcester: 

[Oftfor] [. . .] cum in utroque Hildae abbatissae monasterio 
lectioni et obseruationi scripturarum operam dedisset, tandem 
perfectiora desiderans uenit Cantiam ad archiepiscopum beatae 
recordationis Theodorum. Vbi postquam aliquandiu lectionibus 
sacris uacauit, etiam Romam adire curauit, quod eo tempore 
magnae uirtutis aestimabatur; et inde cum rediens Brittaniam 
adisset, diuertit ad prouinciam Huicciorum, cui tunc rex Osric 
praefuit, ibique uerbum fidei praedicans [. . .] multo tempore 
mansit. [. . .] [Ojmnium iudicio [. . .] in episcopatum [. . .] electus 
ac [. . .] per Uilfridum [. . .] antistitem [. . .] ordinatus est [ . . . ] . 
[After he had devoted himself, in Abbess Hild's double monastery, 
to the reading and observing of the Scriptures, Oftfor eventually 
came to Canterbury, to Archbishop Theodore of blessed memory, 
desiring further perfection. Then, after he had dedicated himself 
for some time to holy readings, he even troubled himself to go to 
Rome, which at that time was deemed to be of great virtue. When 
he, on his return journey from there, reached Britain, he made a 
detour to the province of the Hwicci, which was then ruled by 
King Osric, and there [. . .] he stayed for a long time, [. . .] 
preaching the word of faith. [. . .] With a unanimous vote he was 

22 

elected bishop and [. . .] ordained by priest Wilfrid [. . .]]. 
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Bede states here that Oftfor studied at both of Hild's monasteries, Streoneshealh 
and Hartlepool, highly valued for their emphasis on the study of Scripture. 
Subsequently, he is said to have attended Archbishop Theodore's school in 
Canterbury, renowned for its unique reputation in biblical study in the Antiochene 
tradition, which categorically rejected the allegorical approach to biblical 
interpretation promoted by the earlier Alexandrine school, in favour of a very 
literal method of exegesis, exemplified in Theodore's commentaries. It is 
perhaps a large step to take, but it is tempting to speculate that this literal 
approach to exegesis and biblical commentary may have been an influential 
element contributing to the literal style of translation practised by a Mercian 
school to which Wajrferth and the translator of the Old English Ecclesiastical 

History could have been connected. Oftfor would certainly have been well placed 
to exert this influence, especially, as Bede explicitly states, since he spent a long 
time in the 'Provincia Hwicciorum' and was ordained bishop there. 

Because Oftfor, as his name suggests (it may be interpreted as 'often 
fared'),24 and as Bede's account confirms, spent some time travelling as a pilgrim 
within England and to Rome, he probably undertook some transportation of relics 
or manuscripts, for this was customary, as the example of Benedict Biscop 
testifies and as is reported by Bede and vEthilwald (one of Aldhelm's students). 
Three surviving charters indicate that once he was ordained bishop of the Hwicce, 
the Church was granted several portions of land by the Mercian King /Ethelred, 
conceivably, as happened regularly, in exchange for manuscripts. Oftfor 
probably brought several books from his travels to Worcester, but there remains 
only one speculative indication that he may have provided a connection between 
the monastery of Streoneshealh and Worcester in the form of the lost source used 
by the anonymous Streoneshealh author and which is likely to have been 
available to Wasrferth when he was translating the Dialogi. The anonymous Life 

of Gregory, written at Streoneshealh, possibly by a nun, contains two unusual 
details which reappear exclusively in Worcester texts: Gregory's epithet 'os 
aureum' ('golden mouth') occurs twice in Wasrferth's Old English version of 
Gregory's Dialogi,30 and the anecdote of Gregory breaking the lamp on Siricius' 
tomb to avenge Jerome can be found only in John of Worcester's early twelfth-
century marginalia in the Worcester copy of William of Malmesbury's recension 
of the Liber Pontificalis: 
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obscurari lampadem. Nee inmerito; quia in eo lectionis quoque 
divine lampas hoc lucissime agendum dilucidavit. 
[His (i.e. Gregory's) celestial soul perceived something similar, 
that is horrible to tell, regarding that particular Pope (i.e. Siricius). 
This Pope, as much as was within his power, extinguished God's 
lamp, lit by Him with a singularly bright light, by forcing the light 
of Saint Jerome, the lampstand not only of the Romans but also of 
the whole world, in Rome (which is the head of cities and the 
mistress of the world), to emigrate from this city on account of his 
(i.e. Siricius') dreadful infidelity of judgement. He therefore justly 
deserved that his own lamp be extinguished by Saint Gregory, 
and not undeservedly, for the lamp of divine judgement in him 
(i.e. in Gregory) illuminated most clearly that this had to be 
done.] 

John of Worcester passage (CUL Kk.4.6) 
Erat Rome mos antiquitus institutus, ut ad apostolicorum virorum 
sepulcra die noctuque lumen arderet. Nee immerito: nam iuxta 
evangelicam auctoritatem Mi lux sunt mundi [. . .] Lucerna ardens 
et lucens, beatissimus videlicet Gregorius, dum paparet, dum 
ecclesiam Dei apostolico iure gubernaret, aut legit vel audivit a 
narrantibus, quid [sic] olim temporis vir apostolicus Siricius in 
beatum gesserat Ieronimum. Factum est in una dierum, lustratis 
Urbis interioribus, sanctus Gregorius ad tumulos virorum 
apostolicorum luminibus sacris ardentia lumina cernens et ad 
predicti papae tumbam perveniens, substitit, exclamat, indignans 
protinus infit: Tumba tegit papam, qui mundi lumen ab Urbe 
expulerat dudum, quod replefvit] dogmate mundum. Hinc vere 
indignum et iniustum est ardere lumen ad sepulcrum illius'. Dixit, 
vas fregit baculo fuditque liquorem. Et sic in Siricium vindicat 
Ieronimum. 

[In Rome the ancient custom had been established that at the 
graves of popes ('apostolic men') a light should burn night and 
day. Not unrightly so, for according to the authority of the Gospel 
those men are the light of the world [. . .] A lamp burning and 
bright, namely the most blessed Gregory, while he was pope, and 
while he was ruling the Church of God with apostolic right, either 
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read or heard from informers what, once upon a time, Pope 
Siricius had done against the blessed Jerome. On one of the days, 
when the inner parts of the city were lit, it happened that Saint 
Gregory was observing with his holy eyes the burning lights at 
the graves of the popes and when he arrived at the grave of the 
aforementioned pope he stopped and cried out. Indignant he 
immediately started to speak: 'This grave covers the pope who, a 
while ago, expelled from the City the world's light, which filled 
the world with the Learning. Hence it is truly shameful and unjust 
for a light to burn at his grave.' So he spoke, and broke the lamp 
with his stick and spilled the liquid. And thus he avenged Jerome 
upon Siricius.] 

The fact that Wserferth refers to Gregory's epithet not only in Old English and in 
Latin, but also in Greek, possibly suggests, based on the evidence of glosses and 
biblical commentaries, that there may have been knowledge of Greek (as 
mentioned earlier) and Hebrew in early ninth-century Mercia, which necessarily 
would have been supported by a culture of erudition. 

Mainly on the basis that only one, ninth-century continental, manuscript 
survives, it has generally been held that the Streoneshealh vita had only a very 
limited circulation in Anglo-Saxon England.36 Precisely on the basis of the 'os 
aureum' and 'gyldenmub' epithets, which the vita and Wserferth's Dialogues have 
in common, it is worth considering the possibility that a copy of the Streoneshealh 
vita either was at Worcester shortly before or during Wasrferth's time, or at least 
that he had direct or indirect access to it. Sims-Williams mentions that both 
authors could have drawn on another (lost) source. The fact that both Wasrferth's 
and John of Worcester's additions are more elaborate than the Streoneshealh vita 

supports this suggestion, yet it does not preclude the possibility that the 
Streoneshealh text was also available to them. We know that Oftfor studied at 
Streoneshealh and suspect that he travelled and transported manuscripts. It is 
therefore conceivable that he was responsible either for taking to Worcester a 
copy of the lost Latin source of the Streoneshealh vita, or for having learnt the 
two details and having passed them on in some form in Worcester so that they 
reached Wcerferth and John of Worcester, or indeed that he may have taken a 
copy of the vita itself to Worcester. In any event, this confirms the interest in 
Gregory at both Streoneshealh and Worcester, and moreover indicates that some 
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exchange of learning (in the form of manuscripts or teaching, but most likely 
both) was taking place between Worcester and other monastic centres. 

Evidence of Books at Worcester 

Worcester doubtlessly acquired the necessary liturgical books immediately after 
its foundation as a bishopric in 680. In about 780 King Offa is alleged to have 
donated a bible to the church, as a charter in his name testifies: '[. . .] Insuper dedi 
ad praedictam ecclesiam (i.e. 'ad episcopalem sedem Wigorcestrensis aecclesiae') 
bibliothecam optimam cum duabus armillis' [In addition I have granted to the 
aforementioned church (that is to the Episcopal see of the Church of Worcester) 
an excellent bible with two golden bands]. Cuthbert Turner, Ivor Atkins and 
Neil R. Ker established that the following three fragments could come from this 
bible, which was identified in the eleventh century with Offa's bible: London, 
British Library, MSS Additional 37777, Additional 45025 and Loan 81.40 Three 
leaves of Gospel fragments from the second half of the eighth century, three 
bifolia from biblical commentaries (two seventh- and one eighth-century), and a 
single leaf from a copy of Isidore's Sententiae are preserved in Worcester 
Cathedral Library, but it cannot be proven that they were already there during 
the second half of the ninth century. 

During 1622-3, when Patrick Young compiled his catalogue, the library of 
Worcester contained only three manuscripts of the eighth or ninth centuries, which 
included an eighth-century copy of the Rule of Benedict (Oxford, Bodleian Library, MS 
Hatton 48) and an eighth- or ninth- century book on the office of mass 'charactere 
Saxonico' (MS Hatton 93).42 The age and useful nature of these books hint that they 
may have been copied at Worcester or that they may have been there shortly after their 
production, but of course they could have arrived at any time between the reigns of 
Alfred and King James. A third surviving eighth-century book is London, British 
Library, MS Royal 2 A. XX, written in Mercia in the 950s.43 

There is no real evidence for the presence of books in pre-Alfredian 
Worcester, as no account by contemporary witnesses has survived. In the tenth 
and eleventh century the copying of manuscripts and the production of new 
literary works is more fully documented. Richard Gameson has identified fifty-
nine manuscripts connected with Worcester, datable between the end of the ninth 
and the end of the eleventh century, and Rodney Thomson lists some fifty 
surviving books originating in twelfth-century Worcester. The presence in 
Worcester of some of these is confirmed by three surviving Worcester booklists. 
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The oldest one, contained in Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, MS 367 (s. ximed) 

lists eight titles, three of which refer to two copies:45 

Deo englissce passionale 
7 .ii. engliscce dialogas 
7 Oddan boc 

7 be englisca martirlogium 
7 .ii. englisce salteras 

7 .ii. pastorales englisce 

7 be englisca regol 

7 Barontus 

[The English passional, and two English Dialogues, and Odda's 
book, and the English Martyrology, and two English Psalters, and 
two English Pastoral Care books, and the English Rule (i.e. of St 
Benedict), and the Visio Baronti] 

The two Dialogues have been convincingly identified by Christine Franzen 
as British Library, MS Cotton Otho C. I part 2 (s. xiin-xiimed) and Bodleian 
Library, MS Hatton 76 (s. xi ). Franzen argues that the two Pastoral Care 

volumes are probably Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, MS 12 (s. x2) and 
Bodleian Library, MS Hatton 20 (s. xiex).46 The second booklist on the last leaf of 
a Latin copy of Gregory's Dialogi, Oxford, Bodleian Library, MS Tanner 3 (s. xiex) 
contains sixty titles mainly consisting of liturgical and teaching material and is not, 
with any certainty, identifiable as originating in Worcester.47 The third list is located 
on fol. 149 of Cotton Otho C. I part 2 (s. xiii).48 Due to fire damage only five titles 
are discernable, and the entry 'vita et m[. . . ] ' can probably not be identified: 

Liber dialogorum gre[. . .] 

Vitas patrum 

Beda de gestis anglorum 

vita et m[. . .] 
synonima ysydori 
Boecius De consolaf. . .] 

[A book of Grefgory's] Dialogues, the Lives of the Fathers, 

Bede's Ecclesiastical History, the Life and m[iracles?. . .], 

Isidore's Synonyms, Boethius' Consola[tion of Philosophy]] 
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The copy of the Dialogues is obviously identifiable with the manuscript 
containing this list, and Franzen suggested, based on its glosses by the Tremulous 
Hand, that 'Beda de gestis anglorum' refers to the Old English Ecclesiastical 

History, Cambridge, University Library, MS Kk 3.18 (s. xi2).49 None of the other 
titles have been connected with surviving manuscripts. 

It finally needs to be noted in this context that in addition to preserving Old 
English manuscripts, twelfth-century Worcester also imported a significant 
quantity of Anglo-Saxon and especially Old English material. Mary Swan has 
recently adduced evidence about pre-conquest books being taken to Worcester 
and being re-collated. 

Possible Literary Achievements of Ninth-Century Worcester? 

As to the context of Wasrferth's translation of Gregory's Dialogi, modern scholars 
have propounded a wide range of views over the last hundred years. Peter Hunter-
Blair does not include the Old English Dialogues or the Old English 
Ecclesiastical History in his list of accepted Mercian literary works and Keller 
simply states that Worcester enters the history of literature with Wcerferth's 
translation. By contrast, in his first Critical History of Old English Literature 

Stanley Greenfield presents, without evidence, the long reign of the 'anti-
ecclesiastical and tyrannical king ^Efhelbald' (716-57) as an element which would 
have favoured the development of a vernacular Mercian prose tradition. 
However, his characterisation of this king seems doubtful when we consider that 
of the twenty-four charters preserved from his reign, twenty regard land, 
privileges, and tax exemptions that he granted to various abbeys, monasteries, 
churches and bishops in his kingdom, including Worcester. In their New Critical 

History of Old English Literature, Greenfield and Donald Calder more 
successfully involve Alfred's recruitment of Mercian scholars in the argument for 
the pre-existence of a Mercian school of vernacular prose translation, referring 
also to the Martyrology and the Life of St Chad as likely candidates to have 
originated in the same context.55 

It has furthermore been suggested that ninth-century Mercian originals may 
form the basis of the Old England prose Guthlac, the Blickling Homilies, the 
Leechbook, and the prose texts in the Beowulf manuscript. The language of the 
Blickling homilies leads Donald Scragg to believe that their origin was Mercian, 
as does the texts' close affinity with Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, MS 198, 
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and a Worcester origin cannot be excluded, especially in the light of the links 
with the Worcester manuscripts Bodleian Library, MS Junius 121 and MSS 
Hatton 113 and 114. Around the same time, in his Study of Old English 

Literature, Charles Wrenn describes the Anglo-Saxons' first steps in the craft of 
translation, emphasising their use of interlinear glossing: at first, in the eighth 
century, only 'hard words' were glossed, and then, by the ninth century 'we find 
evidence of interlinear glossing so completely word for word as to amount almost 
to literal rendering of the Latin', of which the first example happens to be the 
Vespasian Psalter Gloss, 'copied about the beginning of Alfred's reign from a 
Mercian text into a [. . .] Latin Psalter and Canticles'. Furthermore, Wrenn 
briefly mentions the possibility that the Life of St Chad 'seems to look back on an 
already existing Mercian homiletic tradition', a possibility which he supports 
mainly by reference to the fact that Mercia was also the place of origin of Alfred's 
four English assistants. 

Almost twenty years later, and cautious about assuming a flourishing 
vernacular tradition without any hard evidence, Keynes and Lapidge suppose that 
Mercia had 'at least some (albeit meagre) record of intellectual achievement 
during an otherwise barren century', although they offer no particular evidence 
for this barrenness either. It seems reasonable to assume that the pre-existence of 
a scholarly tradition is a condition precedent for the production of various ninth-
century vernacular writings in Mercia: the poetry of Cynewulf,6' a Life of St Chad, 

the Old English Martyrology, the Dialogues, and the Old English Ecclesiastical 

History. However, the dating and provenance of these works is more problematic 
than this brief assertion suggests. 

With regard to Cynewulf s poems, Kenneth Sisam established a dating 
between the first half of the ninth century and the middle of the tenth, based on 
orthographical features as they are recorded in the Exeter and Vercelli Books, 
where the poems are preserved. Because of accurate copying practices in the 
tenth century, however, it is impossible to determine with certainty whether the 
compilations were made at that time—or indeed in that place—or whether they 
are just very faithful copies of an earlier collection. For the terminus post quern 

the main argument is the spelling of the first element of the author's name as 
cyne- or cyni-, which renders the question of dating inextricable from that of the 
poems' original language. This language is regarded as being either Mercian or 
Northumbrian, but Sisam argues that 'the case for Mercia seems to be 
overwhelming', not only on the grounds that the dialect and spellings match those 
of the so-called 'Northumbrian Genealogies' in London, British Library, MS 
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Cotton Vespasian B. VI, but also, and more convincingly, because of the fact that 
the only bishops list that was updated was that of Lichfield, the ecclesiastical 
centre of the old Mercian kingdom, while for the northern sees the lists remain 
almost as they were first written. 

The contents of the poems allow the dating to be refined to the ninth 
century. Cynewulfs Ascension {Christ II) was demonstrated by Dietrich in 1853 
to draw upon Gregory's Homilies 29 (closely) and 10 (more freely paraphrased).65 

This seems to support Sisam's opinion that the poem is a product of the time when 
the demand for direct biblical material in the vernacular had passed its greatest 
urgency and the most popular themes were devotional and martyrological. This 
is in agreement with both the Anglo-Saxon interest in Gregory's Dialogi and 
Homiliae, and with the themes covered by the three other vernacular works which 
are generally considered to be of Mercian origin: the Martyrology, the Old 
English Ecclesiastical History, and the Life of St Chad. This content-based 
argument is further supported by the more hypothetical results of linguistic and 
metrical tests.67 It needs to be emphasised, however, that there is no compelling 
evidence allowing Cynewulf to be dated in more precise or more confident terms 
than 'probably ninth century', nor to be located with any certainty in Mercia. 

The Old English version of Bede's Ecclesiastical History is generally 
accepted to be of Mercian origin and merits association with the same stage in the 
development of ecclesiastical interests as the Old English Martyrology. Although 
presented as a historical work, the translator's distinct orientation towards saintly 
deeds and miracles is clear from the fact that, while the work omits substantial 
parts of Bede's Latin original, all but one of the miracle stories have been 
faithfully translated. The same argument can be used to demonstrate the 
translator's interest in Gregory the Great, which the Old English Ecclesiastical 

History has in common with other early Mercian works. Furthermore, Dorothy 
Whitelock argues on the grounds of language, style and content that it was most 
probably produced around the end of the ninth century and by a Mercian educated 
in a school 'similar to that which trained Bishop Waerferth'. Whitelock indeed 
also cautiously states that although 'certain words used in the Old English Bede 
occur only in Mercian texts [. . .] it must be remembered that there are no 
comparable Northumbrian texts until nearly a century later'.69 

Another work whose Mercian origin has been generally accepted is the Life 

of St Chad. An important connection between this homily and Mercia is that Chad 
was most venerated in the Lichfield diocese, as is deducible from the great 
number of church dedications. Rudolf Vleeskruyer demonstrates in detail the 
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dialectal and stylistic similarity between this text and Waerferth's Dialogues. He 
theorises that there was already a 'vigorous tradition of Mercian vernacular 
writing' preceding, and to a large extent facilitating, Alfred's revival of learning. 
However, he does not present any external textual or historical evidence, but 
extrapolates this from the very existence of these two literary texts, the exact 
dates of composition and provenance of which remain uncertain. To a limited 
extent such an extrapolation is of course valid: scholarship and literary 
production are necessarily preceded by the collection and copying of literary 
works from elsewhere, for the purpose of education, training and inspiration. 
Yet Vleeskruyer also asserts that Mercian was the first English dialect in which 
vernacular writings were produced.71 Although plausible, there is no evidence 
for this other than the few texts discussed, and the absence of texts in other 
dialects is only negative evidence. 

The translation technique apparent in the Old English Ecclesiastical 

History, and to a greater extent that of the Dialogues, can be characterised by the 
use of doublets and by a striking closeness to the source, often approaching 
literalness. This caused Vleeskruyer to propound that the translators were 
probably working from interlinear glosses. This has never been corroborated, but, 
if correct, suggests that these works may perhaps have originated at a stage when 
vernacular writing had not yet advanced far enough to have more independence 
from the structure of the Latin original. Their clearly similar technique could, 
however, as Whitelock suggested, point to a particular tradition; perhaps the 
translators had been trained in the same centre, or possibly there was already an 
existing tradition, or school, producing vernacular translations.72 Given the image 
Alfred sketches of the lack of learning elsewhere, it seems tempting to imagine 
that this school was actually based in Worcester, or at least somewhere in south
west Mercia, but one cannot exclude the possibility that the translators were 
originally trained in another region altogether. 

Vleeskruyer also confidently includes the Old English Martyrology in the 
group. At about the same time, Celia Sisam's more cautious article offers two 
plausible, but nevertheless hypothetical, explanations for the Mercian elements in 
the Martyrology: that the text may originate in Mercia and have been mainly 
transmitted in Wessex, or that its author may have been one of Alfred's Mercian 
assistants.73 Almost thirty years later Giinther Kotzor convincingly dealt with the 
matter, establishing a terminus post quern of around 871, supported by 
palaeographical evidence which allows 'eine zeitgenossige Datierung' with 
Alfred's version of the Cura Pastoralis. This seems to preclude the possibility of 
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the Old English Martyrology belonging to an earlier ninth-century Mercian 
vernacular tradition, if such ever existed. 

Several modern scholars have felt the strong inclination to trace 
Worcester's post-Alfredian cultural importance back into its unknown earlier 
history. In fact only a very limited amount of conjecture can be justified: if 
Wjerferth translated the Dialogi, he must have had a reasonably good Latin 
education first and this may or may not have taken place in Worcester or 
elsewhere in south-west Mercia. As is true of many Anglo-Saxon scholars and 
indeed throughout the Middle Ages, Wasrferth might have studied in several 
places, but it is inevitable that at least his long connection with Worcester as 
bishop (872-915) led to a significant mutual influence between himself and the 
learned circle in Worcester and, probably to a lesser extent, the surrounding 
(south-west Mercian) area. There is insufficient evidence to establish whether an 
actual 'School of Worcester' existed in Wajrferth's time, in the sense of a tradition 
of translation, but the charters confirm the existence of a Worcester monastery 
('monasterium Uuigomense') from 716/717 onwards.75 In addition there were 
numerous other monasteries in the diocese, with the bishop and the cathedral 
almost certainly having afamilia. It is therefore unlikely that only Waerferth was 
interested in religious literature. He would probably have contributed to the 
learning of this community with his knowledge, and possibly even with such 
written material as he may have gathered or produced himself while studying 
elsewhere. At the very least he must have had access to a copy of the Latin text of 
Gregory's Dialogi, but it cannot be the copy the Tremulous Hand used four 
centuries later, Cambridge, Clare College, MS 30, as this is dated to s.xi or 
xi3/4.78 Irrespective of the physical place where Wjerferth wrote his translation— 
in his bishopric or at King Alfred's court—the work either directly or indirectly 
originated in Worcester. 

Worcester as Intellectual Centre from the Tenth Century Onwards 

During the tenth and eleventh centuries Worcester was one of the principal 

centres of the Benedictine Reform and it is most likely that this well-known 

prestigious stature was a culmination of a successful tradition developed during 

the previous period. This level of learning strongly suggests the presence of a 

library (though, as said before, explicit evidence is not available). There would at 

least have been a respectable standard of learning prior to the tenth century, upon 
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which further scholarly activity could be grafted. Admittedly some reform 
monasteries were newly founded during the Benedictine Reform, but these could 
only operate with support (in the form of books and teachers) from pre-existing 
leading intellectual centres such as that in Worcester. Moreover, the monastery 
survived as the longest lasting substantial bastion of Anglo-Saxon scholarship 
throughout the twelfth century, a fact often attributed to the longevity of its last 
Anglo-Saxon bishop, Wulfstan II.79 The speed of its library's recovery as well as 
the high standard to which St Wulfstan (1062-95) managed to restore it after the 
destruction (brought about as punishment for rebellion by Harthacnut in 1041), 
further support the claim that it was an extensive collection, studied and enhanced 
by a circle of active scribes and scholars. Even in the early thirteenth century, 
although probably on a relatively small scale, Worcester may be regarded as one 
of the last strongholds of Anglo-Saxon religious literature. Such is indicated by 
the work of the anonymous 'Tremulous Hand', who worked at (or near) Worcester 
and who appears to have had an antiquarian interest in homiletic, devotional, 
penitential and medical Old English texts. Eighteen manuscripts survive which 
the Tremulous Hand supplied with Latin (and a few with early Middle English) 
glosses, probably for his own use and conceivably also for the convenience of 
other readers, at a time when Old English was no longer easily understood. This 
once more confirms the idea of how deep-rooted the interest in Anglo-Saxon 
scholarship was at Worcester, and of how well-stocked with Old English books 
its library still was. Some additional evidence that there was an ongoing interest 
in pre-Conquest vernacular writing in the Worcester area is provided by London, 
Lambeth Palace, MS 487, the contents of which presuppose that its compiler had 
access to a number of pre-Conquest texts including material by Wulfstan and 
jElfnc.83 

Conclusion 

It is difficult to reach firm conclusions about the levels of learning in south-west 

Mercia before Alfred's time. From the existence and the cautious dating of the 

other Mercian texts that are preserved, it is possible to deduce that Alfred's four 

Mercian scholars, Wjerferth, Plegmund, Werwulf and ^Ethelstan, may have been 

able to draw on a tradition of scholarship with a predominant interest in Gregory 

the Great, saints' lives and miracles. There was at least some vernacular literary 

activity based on Latin sources before Alfred's cultural renaissance, even if it only 
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constituted a 'meagre record of intellectual activity'. The similarities in style and 
translation technique between the Old English Ecclesiastical History, the Life of 

St Chad, and the Old English Dialogues, probably suggest that, if they did not 
originate in the same centre, they were all produced by authors with a similar 
education, which may or may not have taken place at Worcester. The possibility 
cannot be excluded that Wasrferth's translation of the Dialogi originated as a 
Mercian and pre-Alfredian idea and that it was only associated with Alfred and 
his programme post factum. Alternatively Wcerferth may have produced this text 
at Alfred's request but given the work's consistent methodology and rationale, it 
seems unlikely that it was written entirely independently of any pre-existing 
tradition of vernacular translation. 
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Bede reports in his Historia abbatum, ch. 15, that Ceolfrith, Abbot of Wearmouth and 

Jarrow, sold a high status manuscript for eight hides to King Aldfrith: '[D]ato quoque 
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Britain and Ireland, ed. by R. M. Spearman and John Higgitt (Edinburgh: National Museums 
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Colgrave, p. 159, n. 120. Sims-Williams suggests that Whitelock (Dorothy Whitelock, 'The 
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1985), pp. 65-6; Rodney M. Thomson, William of Malmesbury (Woodbridge: Boydell, 1987), pp. 
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Literature in Anglo-Saxon England: Studies presented to Peter Clemoes, ed. by Michael Lapidge 

and Helmut Gneuss (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press 1985), pp. 33-89 (pp. 62-4). 
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